### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF DEFENSE,

Respondent.

No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

## ECF 97

### **REDACTED VERSION FOR PUBLIC FILING**

#### **UNDER SEAL**

### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS, in his official capacity as SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, No. 17-cv-2069 (TSC)

UNDER SEAL

Respondent.

### APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND
The perilous situation in Syria
The SDF's previous abuse of and threats against Petitioner
ARGUMENT
<ol> <li>Petitioner is likely to succeed in showing that the government may not strand him in a dangerous and unstable region dominated by an armed group that has already shot at, beaten, and threatened him with death</li></ol>
<ul> <li>A. Applicable law and Department of Defense policies absolutely prohibit the unsafe release of all military prisoners, and the Constitution likewise absolutely prohibits the unsafe release of U.S. citizens</li></ul>
B. Stranding Petitioner without identification in a dangerous and unstable region dominated by an armed group that has already shot at, beaten, and threatened him with death is not safe release
II. Petitioner is likely to be irreparably harmed in the absence of an injunction
III. The balance of harms strongly favors Petitioner
IV. A temporary restraining order serves the public interest
CONCLUSION

Case 1:17-cv-02069-TSC Document 98-1 Filed 06/07/18 Page 4 of 25

### UNDER SEAL

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Al Warafi v. Obama, No. 11-5276 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2012)	
Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	11
Butera v. District of Columbia, 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	
Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	
Davenport v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	6
Doe ex rel. Magee v. Covington Cty. Sch. Dist. ex rel. Keys, 675 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2012)	
Doe v. Mattis, 889 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	passim
Fraternal Order of Police Dep't of Corr. Labor Comm. v. Williams, 375 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	
<i>Gherebi v. Obama,</i> 609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	
In re Navy Chaplaincy, 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	
In Re: Guantánamo Bay Detainees Litig., Misc. No. 08-442 (TFH) (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2009)	
Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	9
Jones v. Cunningham, 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	
Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	
Monfils v. Taylor, 165 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 1998)	

### Case 1:17-cv-02069-TSC Document 98-1 Filed 06/07/18 Page 5 of 25

### UNDER SEAL

Paine v. Cason, 678 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2012) 1	0
Schlup v. Delo, 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	0
Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
Singh v. Carter, 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	6
Valentine v. United States ex rel. Neidecker, 299 U.S. 5 (1936)	9
Wilson v. Grp. Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc., 791 F. Supp. 309 (D.D.C. 1992)	7
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 20 (2008)	7
Wood v. Ostrander, 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)1	0

### Statutes

2001 Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40,	
115 Stat. 224 ("AUMF")	. 8

### **Other Authorities**

Anne Barnard, Death Toll from War in Syria Now 470,000, Group Finds, N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2016	2
Army Judge Advoc. Gen.'s Sch., Int'l & Operational Law Dep't, <i>Operational Law</i> <i>Handbook</i> (2017)	7
Dep't of Defense, Off. of Gen. Counsel, Department of Defense Law of War Manual (June 2015)	7, 13
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T 3316	12
Lizzie Dearden, Syrian Civil War: More Than Five Million Refugees Flee Conflict as Global Support for Resettlement Wanes, Independent, Mar. 30, 2017	2

### Case 1:17-cv-02069-TSC Document 98-1 Filed 06/07/18 Page 6 of 25

### UNDER SEAL

Message from the President Transmitting Protocol II to the U.S. Senate, <i>reprinted in</i> S. Treaty Doc. 100-2 (1987)	8
Notice of Extension of the Designation of Syria for Temporary Protected Status, 83 Fed. Reg. 9329 (Mar. 5, 2018)	3, 13
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II), June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609	7
U.S. Dep't of State—Bureau of Consular Aff., Syria Travel Advisory (Jan. 10, 2018) ("DOS Syria Advisory")	, 12, 19
U.S. Dep't of State—Bureau of Consular Aff., Syria: Safety and Security (last updated Feb. 20, 2018) ("DOS Syria Information")	, 14, 17
